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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
DIANN SOKOLOFF 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
ASPASIAA. PAPAVASSILlOU 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 196360 

1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor 
P.O. Box 70550 
Oakland, CA 94612-0550 
Telephone: (510) 622-2199 
Facsimile: (510) 622-2270 
E-mail: Aspasia.Papavassiliou@doj.ca.gov 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

12 In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

A DISCOUNT SMOG CHECK CENTERS # 3 
RAMONA ESPINOZA, OWNER 
6055 Dougherty Road 
Dublin, CA 94568 

Automotive Repair Dealer 
Registration No. ARD 263071 
Smog Check, Test Only, Station 
License No. TC 263071 

and 

JOSEPH FRANK GONDERMAN 
1910 Main Strcct 
Santa Clara, CA 95050 

Smog Check Inspector 
License No. EO 632369 
Smog Check Repair Technician 
License No. EI 632369 
(formerly Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 
License No. EA632369) 

Respondents. 
25 

I~----------------------------~ 

26 Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

ACCUSATION 

(Smog Check) 

27 

28 1. Patrick Dorais (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity as 

Accusation 



the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2 A Discount Smog Check Centers # 3 (Ramona Espinoza, Owner) 

3 2. On or about August 24, 2010, the Bureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer 

4 Registration Number ARD 263071 to Ramona Espinoza as owner of A Discount Smog Check 

5 Centers # 3 (Respondent Espinoza). The registration will expire on August 31,2014, unless 

6 renewed. 

7 3. On or about September 1,2010, the Bureau issued Smog Check, Test Only, Station 

8 License Number TC 263071 to Respondent Espinoza. The license will expire on August 31, 

9 2014, unless renewed. 

10 Joseph Frank Gonderman 

II 4. On or about August 9, 2010, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist 

12 Technician License No. EA 632369, subsequently redesignated as Smog Check Inspector License 

13 No. EO 632369 and Smog Check Repair Technician License No. EI 632369, to Joseph Frank 

14 Gonderman (Respondent Gonderman). 1 The license will expire on August 31, 2014, unless 

15 renewed. 

16 JURISDICTION 

17 5. This Accusation is brought before the Dircctor of Consumer Affairs (Director) for the 

18 Bureau, under the authority of the following laws. 

19 6. Scction 477 ofthe Business and Professions Code provides, in pertinent part, that 

20 "Board" includes "bureau," I1commission," "cornmittee,11 "department," "division," "examining 

21 committee," "program," and "agency." "License" includes certificate, registration or other means 

22 to engage in a business or profession regulated by the Code. 

23 7. Section 9884.13 of the Business and Profcssions Code provides, in pertinent part, that 

24 the expiration of a valid registration shall not deprive the director or chief of jurisdiction to 

25 

26 

27 

28 

1 Effective August I, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28, 
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructurc rrom the Advanced 
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area Tcchnician (EB) license to Smog 
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license. 
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proceed with a disciplinary proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision 

2 invalidating a registration tcmporarily or permancntly. 

3 8. Section 44002 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the 

4 Director has a\l the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforcing 

5 the Motor V chicle Inspection Program. 

6 9. Section 44072.6 ofthe Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the 

7 expiration or suspension of a liccnse by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director 

8 of Consumer Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive 

9 the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action. 

10 10. Section 44072.8 of the Health and Safety Code states: 

II "When a license has been revoked or suspended fo \lowing a hearing under this article, any 

12 additional license issued under this chapter in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked 

13 or suspended by the director." 

14 STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

15 Business and Professions Codc 

16 II. Scction 9884.7 of the Business and Professions Code states, in pertinent part: 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there was a bona 
tide error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the registration of an 
automotive repair dealer for any of the following acts Or omissions related to the 
conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which are done by the 
automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician, employee, partner, officer, or 
member of the automotive repair dealer. 

(I) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any statement 
written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which by the 
exercisc of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading. 

(3) Failing or refusing to give to a customer a copy of any document requiring his or 
her signature, as soon as the customer signs thc document. 

(4) Any other conduct that constitutes fraud. 

(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this chapter or 
regulations adopted pursuant to it. 
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12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

12. Section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of the Business and Professions Code states: 

The automotive repair dealer shall give to the customer a written cstimated price for 
labor and parts necessary for a specific job. No work shall be done and no charges 
shall accrue before authorization to proceed is obtained from the customer. No charge 
shall be made for work done or parts supplied in excess of the estimated price without 
the oral or written consent of the customer that shall be obtained at some time after it 
is determined that the estimated price is insufficient and before the work not 
estimated is done or the parts not estimated are supplied. Written consent or 
authorization for an increase in the original estimated price may be provided by 
electronic mail or facsimilc transmission from the customer. The bureau may specify 
in regulation the procedures to be followed by an automotive repair dealer ifan 
authorization or consent for an increase in the original estimated price is provided by 
electronic mail or facsimile transmission. Tfthat consent is oral, the dealer shall make 
a notation on the work order of the date, time, name of person authorizing the 
additional repairs and telephone number called, if any, together with a specification of 
the additional parts and labor and the total additional cost, and shall do either of the 
following: 

(1) Make a notation on the invoice of the same facts set forth in the notation on the 
work order. 

(2) Upon completion of the repairs, obtain thc customer's signature or initials to an 
acknowledgment of notice and consent, ifthere is an oral consent of the customer to 
additional repairs, in the following language: 

"T acknowledge notice and oral approval of an increasc in the original estimated price. 

(signature or initials)" 

Nothing in this section shall be construed as requiring an automotivc repair dealer to 
give a written estimated price if the dealcr docs not agree to perform the requested 
repaIr. 

Health and Safety Code 

20 13. Section 44012 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part: 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

The test at the smog check stations shall be performed in accordance with procedures 
prescribed by the departmcnt and may require loaded mode dynamometer testing in 
enhanced areas, two-speed idle tcsting, testing utilizing a vehicle's onboard diagnostic 
system, or other appropriate test procedures as determined by the dcpartment in 
consultation with the state board. The department shall implement testing using 
onboard diagnostic systems, in lieu of loaded modc dynamometer or two-speed idle 
testing, on model year 2000 and newer vehicles only, beginning no earlier than 
January 1,2013. However, the department, in consultation with the state board, may 
prescribe alternative test procedures that include loaded mode dynamometer or two
speed id\c testing for vehicles with onboard diagnostic systcms that the department 
and the statc board determine exhibit operational problems. The department shall 
ensure, as appropriate to the test method, thc fo llowing: 
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21 

(I) A visual or functional check is made of emission control devices specified by thc 
department, including the catalytic convertcr in those instances in which the 
department determincs it to be necessary to meet the [mdings of Section 44001. The 
visual or functional chcck shall be performed in accordance with procedures 
prescribed by thc department. 

14. Section 44014, subdivision (a), ofthe Health and Safety Codc states: 

"Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, the testing and repair portion of the program 

shall be conducted by smog check stations licensed by the department, and by smog check 

tcchnicians who have qualificd pursuant to this chapter." 

15. Section 44015, subdivision (b), of the Health and Safety Code states: 

"If a vehicle mcets the requirements of Section 44012, a smog check station liccnsed to 

issue certificatcs shall issue a certificate ofcornpliance or a certificatc of noncompliance." 

16. Section 44032 ofthc Health and Safety Codc states: 

"No person shall perform, for compensation, tests or rcpairs of emission control devices or 

systems of motor vehicles required by this chapter unless the person performing the test or repair 

is a qualified smog check technician and the test or repair is performed at a licensed smog chcck 

station. Qualified technicians shall perform tests of emission control devices and systems in 

accordance with Section 44012." 

17. Section 44072.2 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part: 

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action against a license 
as provided in this article if the licensee, or any partncr, officer, or director thereof, 
does any of the following: 

(a) Violates any scction of this chapter and the regulations adopted pursuant to it, 
which related to the licensed activities. 

22 (c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by thc director pursuant to this chapter. 

23 (d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby anothcr is 
injured. 

24 

25 

26 
(I) Aids or abets unlicensed persons to evade the provisions of this chapter. 

California Code of Regulations 
27 

28 
18. California Codc of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.30, states, in pertinent part: 
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"A licensed smog check inspector and/or repair technician shall comply with thc following 

2 requiremcnts at all times while liccnsed: 

3 (a) Inspect, test and repair vehicles, as applicable, in accordance with section 44012 of the 

4 Health and Safety Code, section 44035 ofthe Health and Safety Code, and section 3340.42 of this 

5 article." 

6 19. California Code of Regulations, title 16, scction 3340.35, states, in pertinent part: 

7 

8 (c) A licensed station shall issue a certificate of compliance or noncompliance to the 
owner or operator of any vehicle that has bccn inspected in accordance with the 

9 proccdures specified in section 3340.42 of this article and has all the required 
cmission control equipment and devices installed and functioning correctly .... 

10 

11 

12 

13 

(d) No person shall sell, issue, cause or permit to be issued any certificate purported 
to be a valid certificate of compliancc or noncompliance unless duly licensed to do 
so. 

14 20. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.41, subdivision (c), states: 

15 "No person shall cnter into the emissions inspcction system any vehicle idcntification 

16 information or emission control system identification data for any vehicle other than thc one 

17 being tested. Nor shall any person knowingly entcr into the emissions inspection system any false 

18 information about the vehicle being tested. " 

19 21. California Code of Regulations, title 16, scction 3340.42, states, in pcrtincnt part: 

20 Smog check inspection methods are prescribcd in the Smog Check Manual, 
referenced by section 3340.45. 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

(a) All vehiclcs subject to a smog chcck inspection, shall reccivc one of the following 
test methods: 

(1) A loaded-mode test shall be the test method used to inspect 1976 - 1999 model
year vehicle, exccpt diesel-powered, registered in the enhanced program areas of the 
state. The loaded-modc test shall measure hydrocarbon, carbon monoxidc, carbon 
dioxidc and oxides of nitrogcn emissions, as contained in the bureau's specifications 
referenced in subsection (a) of Scction 3340.17 of this article. The loaded-mode test 
shall use Acceleration Simulation Mode (ASM) test equipment, including a chassis 
dynamometer, certified by the bureau. 

On and after March 31, 2010, exhaust emissions from a vehicle subjcct to this 
inspcction shall be mcasured and compared to the emissions standards shown in the 
Vehicle Look-up Table (VLT) Row Specific Emissions Standards (Cutpoints) Table, 
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8 

9 

dated March 2010, which is hereby incorporated by refcrence. If the emissions 
standards for a spccific vehicle are not included in this table then the exhaust 
cmissions shall be compared to the emissions standards set forth in TABLE I or 
TABLE iI, as applicable. A vehicle passes the loaded-mode test if all of its measured 
emissions are less than or equal to the applicable emission standards specified in the 
applicable tablc. 

(b) In addition to subsection (a), all vehicles subject to the smog check program shall 
receive the following: 

(1) A visual inspection of emission control componcnts and systems to verilY the 
vehicle's emission control systcms are properly installed. 

(2) A functional inspection of emission control systems as specified in the Smog 
Check Manual, referenced by section 3340.45, which may include an OBD test, to 
verify their proper operation. 

10 22. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.45, states: 

11 (a) All Smog Chcck inspections shall be performed in accordance with requirements 
and procedures prescribed in the following: 

12 

13 
(1) Smog Check Inspection Procedures Manual, dated August 2009, which is hereby 

incorported by reference. This manual shall be in effect until subparagraph (2) is 

14 

15 

imp lemented. 

(2) Smog Check Manual, dated 2013, which is hereby incorporated by reference. 
This manual shall become effective on or after January 1,2013. 

16 23. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3353, states, in part: 

17 "No work for compensation shall be commenced and no charges shall accrue without 

18 specific authorization from the customer in accordance with the following requirements: 

19 (a) Estimate for Parts and Labor. Every dealer shall give to each customer a written 

20 estimated price for labor and parts for a specific job. 

21 

22 (c) Additional Authorization. The dealer shall obtain the customer's authorization before 

23 any additional work not estimated is done or parts not estimated are supplied. This authorization 

24 shall be in written, oral, or electronic form, and shall describe additional repairs, parts, labor and 

25 the total additional cost." 

26 24. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3371, states, in part: 

27 "No dealer shall publish, utter, or make or cause to be published, uttered, or made any false 

28 or misleading statement or advertisement whieh is known to bc false or misleading, or which by 
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the exercise ofreasonablc care should be known to be false or misleading." 

2 

3 25. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3373, states: 

4 "No automotive repair dealer or individual in charge shall, in filling out an cstimate, 

5 invoice, or work order, or record required to bc maintained by section 3340.15(f) of this chaptcr, 

6 withhold therefrom or insert thercin any statement or information which will cause any such 

7 document to be false or misleading, or where the tendcncy or effect thereby would be to mislead 

8 or deceive customers, prospective customers, or the public." 

9 COST RECOVERY PROVISION 

10 26. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pcrtinent part, that a Board may request the 

II administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of 

12 the licensing act to pay a sum not to excccd the reasonable costs of the invcstigation and 

13 enforcement ofthc case, with failure of the liccntiate to comply subjecting the licensc to not being 

14 rcncwed or reinstated. If a case settles, recovery of invcstigation and enforcement costs may be 

15 included in a stipulated settlement. 

16 FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

17 27. On or about October 18, 2012, Respondents improperly smog certified two 

18 vehicles-a 1990 Mercury with ignition timing outside of manufacturer's specifications, and a 

19 1991 Honda Accord that was "clean piped.,,2 In addition, Respondents allowed an unlicensed 

20 individual to perform the inspections, and in the case of one vehicle, failed to provide the 

21 customer with a written estimate and then charged the customer more than the price originally 

22 quoted. The circumstances are described in furthcr detail in paragraphs 28 to 33, below. 

23 28. A Bureau representative (customer) participating in an undercover operation visited 

24 Respondent Espinoza's station and asked Respondent Gonderman to perform a smog check for a 

25 

26 

27 

28 

2 In clean piping, the smog technician enters vehicle information into the Emission 
Inspection System machine (EIS) for the vehicle he wishes to certify but then samples the exhaust 
ofa different (clean running) vehicle. Using this method, the technician is able to issue a smog 
certificate to a vehicle that is not present at the facility or would not be able to pass the emissions 
tcst using its own exhaust. 
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1 1990 Mercury. As part ofthe undercover operation, the vchicle's ignition timing was adjusted 

2 outside ofthc manufacturer's specifications. This adjustment would have caused the vchicle to 

3 fail a properly conducted smog inspcction. 

4 29. The customer prcsented a coupon to Rcspondent Gonderman advcrtising smog checks 

5 for $34.95 but Respondcnt Gonderman stated the coupon only applied to 1996 or newer vehicles, 

6 and that a smog check for thc Mercury would be $70. The customer agreed to have the inspection 

7 pcrformed, and signcd a work order, but did not receive a copy of the work order or a written 

8 estimate. 

9 30. Thc customer then observed a man later identified as Trevor Hall perform thc 

10 inspection. Hall did not have a liccnse authorizing him to perform smog inspections. Hall 

11 insertcd and removed the Emissions Inspection System machine (ElS), pcrformed the 

12 Accelaration Simulation Modc (ASM) tailpipe emissions test, and made entries into the ElS. 

13 Respondent Gonderman was not present at the inspection bay during this proccss. At the 

14 conclusion of the inspcction, the EIS transmitted the results ofthc inspection to the Vehiclc 

15 Idcntification Databasc (VID). Information /Tom the VlD indicatcs that the Mercury was tcstcd 

16 bctween 13:51 and 13:56 hours with Respondent Gonderman as the inspector/technician. 

17 31. Hall never checked thc vchicle's ignition timing. He never perform cd the Low 

18 Pressure Fucl Evaporative Test (LPFET). And he nevcr opened the compartment door to verify 

J 9 thc presence of a fucl cap, let alone perform the required functional test of the fuel cap. 

20 Respondcnt Gonderman did not perform any of thcsc tests, either. 

21 32. After completion of the smog inspection, Respondent Gonderman spoke to Hall at the 

22 ElS, then left to spcak with another customer. Hall then pcrformed a second inspcction of the 

23 Mercury. This second inspection includcd inserting and removing the ElS exhaust sample probe, 

24 performing thc ASM tailpipe cmissions test, and making entries into the ElS. Hall also made 

25 entrics into LPFET system, even though the LPFET system was never connected to the Mercury. 

26 Respondent Gonderman was not present at the inspection bay during this process. Information 

27 from thc VlD and VIR indicates that a 1991 Honda Accord (Honda) was inspectcd and certified 

28 from 14:00-14:03 hours with Respondent Gonderman as the inspector/tcchnician. In fact, the 
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only vehiclc being tested at the station at the timc was the Mercury, indicating that the Mercury 

2 was used to "clean-pipe" the Honda. 

3 33. After the inspections, Respondent Gonderman told the eustomcr that the Mercury had 

4 passed smog inspection and that the price was $75. When the customer asked why the price was 

5 higher than originally quoted, Respondent Gondcnnan replied that the $70 was just an estimate, 

6 that he could not prcdict how much a smog check would cost until after the fact. The customer 

7 paid thc $75 and was provided with an invoice and thc Vehicle Inspection Report (VIR). 

8 FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

9 (False and Misleading Statements) 

10 34. Respondent Espinoza has subjected her automotive repair dealer registration to 

11 discipline because she made false or misleading statements in violation of Business and 

12 Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(I). As describcd in paragraph 33, above, 

13 Respondcnt's employee made a false statement that he could not providc an accurate estimate for 

14 the performance ofthe smog inspcction of the Mercury until after the inspection. 

15 SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

16 (Failure to Provide Signed Document) 

17 35. Rcspondent Espinoza has subjected her automotive repair dealer registration to 

18 discipline because she failed to provide a copy of a signed document to a customer as soon as he 

19 signed it in violation of Business and Professions Code scction 9884.7, subdivision (a)(3). As 

20 describcd in paragraph 29, above, Respondent's employee failed to provide a coPy of the signed 

21 work ordcr for the smog inspection of the Mercury. 

22 THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

23 (Fraud) 

24 36. Respondent Espinoza has subjected her automotive repair dealer registration to 

25 discipline because she committed fraud in violation of Business and Profcssions Code section 

26 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4). As dcseribed in paragraphs 27-33 above, she issucd ccrtificates of 

27 compliance for the Mercury and Honda without performing bona fide smog inspections, thus 

28 depriving the pcople of California the protections afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection 
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Program. 

2 FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

3 (Violation of Automotive Repair Act: Failure to Provide Customer with Written Estimate) 

4 37. Rcspondent Espinoza has sUbjected hcr automotive repair dealer registration to 

5 discipline bccause she violated the Automotivc Repair Act when she failed to provide a customer 

6 with a written estimate for parts and labor for a specific job and then failed to obtain the 

7 customer's authorization before exceeding the original estimated price in violation of Business 

8 and Professions Code sections 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6) and 9884.9, subdivision (a). As 

9 described in paragraphs 29 and 33 above, she fuiled to provide a written estimate to the customer 

10 before performing the smog inspcction of the Mercury and then failed to obtain authorization to 

II exceed the original oral estimate. 

12 FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

13 (Violation of Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

14 38. Respondent Espinoza has subjected her smog check, test only, station license to 

15 discipline and Respondent Gonderman has subjected his smog check inspector license and smog 

16 check repair technician license to discipline because Respondents failed to comply with the Motor 

17 Vehicle Inspection Program, in violation of Health and Safety Code scction 44072.2, subdivision 

18 (a). As described in paragraphs 27-33 above, Respondents fuiled to properly smog check the 

19 Mercury and Honda, in violation of Health and Safety Code section 44012, and they improperly 

20 issued certificates of compliance for the vehicles in violation of Health and Safety Code section 

21 44015, subdivision (b). 

22 SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

23 (Violation of Motor Vehicle Inspection Program Regulations) 

24 39. Respondent Espinoza has subjected her smog check, test only, station license to 

25 disciplinc and Respondent Gonderman has subjected his smog check inspector license and smog 

26 check repair technician liccnse to disciplinc because Respondents Espinoza and Gonderman 

27 failcd to comply with regulations pertaining to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program, in 

28 violation of Health and Safety Code scction 44072.2, subdivision (c), as described in paragraphs 
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27-33 above and as set forth in the subparagraphs, below. 

2 (A) Respondent Gonderman failed to inspect the Mercury or Honda in accordance with 

3 Health and Safcty Code section 44012. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 3340.31, subd. (a).) 

4 (8) Respondent Espinoza issued smog check certificates of compliance for the Mercury 

5 and Honda without performing proper emission control tests or inspections. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 

6 16, § 3340.35, subd. (c).) 

7 (C) Respondent Espinoza allowed an unlicensed person to issue smog certificates of 

8 compliance. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 3340.35, subd. (d).) 

9 (D) Respondents Espinoza and Gonderman allowed an unlicensed technician to make 

10 false entries into the EIS to perform smog check inspections and issue smog check certificates of 

II compliance. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 3340.41, subd. (c).) 

12 (E) Respondents Espinoza and Gonderman failed to perform an emissions test regarding 

13 the Honda, failed to perform a visual inspection of the Honda's emission control systems, and 

14 failed to perform any functional inspection of the Honda's emission control systems; in addition, 

15 regarding the Mercury, Rcspondents Espinoza and Gonderman failed to verify the presence of a 

16 fuel cap, failcd to functionally check the gasoline filler cap's integrity, failed to functionally 

17 verify the proper setting of the ignition timing, and failed to perform a low pressure check ofthc 

18 fuel evaporative control system. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 3340.42.) 

19 (F) Respondent Espinoza failed to providc the Mercury customer with a written estimatcs 

20 for parts and labor for a specific jo b, and exceeded the oral estimate without prior authorization 

21 from the customer. (Cal. Code Rcgs., tit. 16, § 3353, subds. (a) and (c).) 

22 (G) Respondents Espinoza and Gondcrman made false and misleading statements in the 

23 issuance of certificates of compliance for the Mercury and Honda; in addition, Respondent 

24 Gonderman, acting for Respondent Espinoza, made a fulse statement to the Mercury customer 

25 that the station could not provide an estimate for the smog chcck until after the inspection. (Cal. 

26 Code Regs., tit. 16, § 3371.) 

27 (H) Respondents Espinoza and Gonderman created false or misleading records by causing 

28 false entries to be made into the EIS in order to produce false VIRs and issue false certificates of 
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compliance for the Mcreury and Honda. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 3340.41, subd. (c).) 

2 SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

3 (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 

4 40. Respondent Espinoza has subjected her smog check, test only, station license to 

5 disciplinc and Respondent Gonderman has subjected his smog check inspector license and smog 

6 check repair technician license to disciplinc because Respondents Espinoza and Gonderman 

7 committed acts of dishonesty, fraud, or deceit, in violation of Health and Safety Code section 

8 44072.2, subdivision (d). As described in paragraphs 27-33 above, Respondents caused the 

9 issuance of certificates of compliance for the Mercury and Honda without performing bona fide 

10 smog inspections, thus depriving the people of California the protections afforded by the Motor 

II Vehicle Inspection Program. 

12 EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

13 (Aiding or Abetting Unlicensed Person) 

14 41. Respondent Espinoza has subjected her smog check, test only, station license to 

15 discipline and Respondent Gonderman has sUbjected his smog check inspector license and smog 

16 check repair technician license to discipline because Respondents Espinoza and Gonderman aided 

17 and abetted an unlicensed person to evade the provisions of the Motor Vehicle Inspection 

18 Program in violation of Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (1). As described in 

19 paragraphs 30-32, above, they allowed Trevor Hall to perform smog check inspections of the 

20 Mercury and Honda 

21 PRAYER 

22 THEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters alleged in this 

23 Accusation, and that following the hcaring, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision: 

24 1. Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 

25 263071, issued to Ramona Espinoza; 

26 2. Revoking or suspending Smog Check, Test Only, Station License Number TC 

27 263071, issued to Ramona Espinoza; 

28 3. Ordering Ramona Espinoza to pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair the reasonable 
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costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, under Business and Professions Code 

2 section 125.3; 

3 4. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 632369, issued to 

4 Joseph Frank Gonderman; 

5 5. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Repair Technician License No. EI 632369, 

6 issued to Joseph Frank Gonderman; 

7 6. Ordering Joseph Frank Gondcrman to pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair the 

8 reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, under Business and 

9 Professions Code section 125.3; 

10 

II 

12 

7. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
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PATRICK DORAlS 
Chief 
Bureau of Automotive Repair 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of Cali fomi a 
Complainant 
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